
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Cabinet 
Councillors Simon Werner (Chair), Lynne Jones (Vice-Chair), Richard Coe, 
Geoff Hill, Joshua Reynolds, Catherine Del Campo, Adam Bermange, 
Karen Davies and Amy Tisi 
 
Wednesday 24 April 2024 7.00 pm 
Grey Room - York House - Windsor & on RBWM YouTube 
 

 
Agenda 

 
Part I 

 
Item Description Page   

Apologies for Absence 
 

 

1 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

- 
  

Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2 To receive any declarations of interest from Cabinet Members. 
 

5 - 6 
  

Minutes 
 

 

3 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 27 March 2024. 
  
  

7 - 12 
 

 

4 
Appointments 
 

 
- 
  

Forward Plan 
 

 

5 To consider the Forward Plan for the period May 2024 to August 2024. 
 

13 - 24 
  

 

Cabinet Member Reports 
 
  

Novello Theatre - Sale of Property 
 

 

6 

Cabinet Member for Planning, Legal and Asset Management 
  
To note the report and: 

i)               Agree to sell the Novello Theatre and sets a valuation of 
£300,000.00 based on the independent valuation received; and 
give delegated Authority to the Executive Direct of Place in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Asset, Planning Legal and 
Asset Management to Market the Theatre for sale for use as 
Community facility for a minimum period of six months. 

 
 
 
 

25 - 76 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead


 
 

 

Quality of Education - A review of academic year 2022/23 
 

 

7 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Education and Windsor 
  
To note the report and: 

i)               Congratulate local schools on their continued success. 
ii)              Endorse the key priorities set out in paragraph 2.85. 

 

77 - 236 
 

 
Month 11 Budget Monitoring Report 
 

 

8 

Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance 
  
To note the report and: 

i)               note the forecast revenue outturn for the year is an overspend on 
services of £10.392m which reduces to an overspend of £6.755m 
when including unallocated contingency budgets and changes to 
funding budgets (para 4); and 

ii)              note the forecast capital outturn is expenditure of £41.125m against 
a budget of £89.541m (para 9). 

 

237 - 252 
 

 
Quarterly Assurance Report Q3 2023-24 
 

 

9 

Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Community Partnerships, 
Public Protection and Maidenhead 
  
To note the report and: 

i)               Review the Quarterly Assurance Report setting out progress 
against the performance indicators and risk register. 

 

253 - 310 
 

 
Lease renewal of office space at York House, Windsor 
 

 

10 

Cabinet Member for Planning, Legal and Asset Management 
  
To note the report and: 

i)               Delegate authority to the Executive Director of Place Services in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning, Legal and 
Asset Management, to conclude the renewal of the lease over the 
2nd floor and ancillary car parking at York House, Windsor. 

 

311 - 320 
 

 
RBWM Leisure Management Contract re-procurement 
 

 

11 

Cabinet Member for Communities and Leisure 
  
To note the report and: 

i)               Delegate authority to the Executive Director of Place Services in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Leisure for the procurement and contract award of a leisure 
operator for the contract period from 1 April 2025 

ii)              Agree the Lawn Tennis Association (LTA) tennis scheme (as 
outlined in the background documents) can be implemented, with 
the final operational model being determined in consultation with 
the wider leisure procurement process, with future decisions being 
delegated to the Executive Director for Place, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Communities and Leisure. 

 
 

321 - 336 
 

 



 
 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

12 

Agenda item 11 is supported by annexes containing exempt information
[...]
eginning of the meeting any other information they feel should 

be in the public domain in relation to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included 

in the minutes for transparency. 

6



CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY 27 MARCH 2024 
 
Present: Councillors Simon Werner (Chair), Lynne Jones (Vice-Chair), Richard Coe, 
Geoff Hill, Joshua Reynolds, Catherine Del Campo, Adam Bermange and 
Karen Davies 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Helen Price and Mark Wilson 
 
Also in attendance virtually: Councillor Maureen Hunt 
 
Officers: Oran Norris-Browne, Stephen Evans, Lin Ferguson, Elizabeth Griffiths, 
Andrew Durrant, Elaine Browne, Kevin McDaniel, Alysse Strachan, Lucy Kourpas and 
Christopher Wheeler 
 
Officers in attendance virtually: Becky Hatch and Lyn Hitchinson 
 
 
Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tisi.  
  
 
Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 
Minutes  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 20 
February 2024 were approved. 
 
Appointments  
 
None 
 
Forward Plan  
 
Cabinet noted the Forward Plan for the next four months including the following additional 
changes: 
  

       Highway Services Contracts - 27.03.24 - New Urgent Item 
       Adult Social Care case management system implementation project status update - 

27.03.24 - New Urgent Item 
       Novello Theatre, Sale of Property - 24.04.24 - New Item 
       Quality of Education - A review of academic year 2022/23 - 24.04.24 - New Item 
       RBWM Leisure Management Contract re-procurement - 24.04.24 - New Item 
       Lease renewal of office space at York House, Windsor - 24.04.24 - New Item 
       Quarterly Assurance Report - 24.04.24 - New Item 
       Empty Property Strategy – moved from 24.04.24 to 23.10.24 - To allow further scoping 

time. 
       School Transport Policy 2024-25 – moved from 24.04.24 to 02.10.24 - As currently 

awaiting the completion of the peer re
[...]
uding 
unallocated contingency budgets and changes to funding budgets (para 4) 

ii)              noted the forecast capital outturn is expenditure of £41.125m against a 
budget of £89.541m (para 9); and 

iii)             approved the revenue budget virements set out in Appendix C. 
 
Council Plan 2024-28  
 
The Chair introduced the report to Cabinet by saying that he welcomed the positive 
contributions from both residents and fellow Councillors from all parties during the consultation 
period. He especially wished to thank Councillor Hunt for encouraging her Conservative Group 
to engage positively in the process. He wished to praise the sessions that had been held with 
residents, charity groups and especially young persons. He said that it was of the upmost 
importance to put the Council on a strong financial footing to serve the borough effectively. 
Fixing the mess was therefore identified as being the first aim on the list of priorities, as this 
paved the way for the others. The second aim was for a cleaner, greener, safer, and more 
prosperous borough, which was close to the Chair’s heart. The third aim was for children and 
young people to be offered the chances for a good start in life. Aim 4 was for people to live 
healthy and independent lives in supported communities. Finally, aim 5 was a high performing 

9



Council that delivered for the borough. He wished for the Council to be at the heart of the 
community and for it to be outward looking and not inward.  
  
The Chair then commented positively on the quality of the debate at the Corporate Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel that met to discuss the Council Plan a week prior to the meeting. Some 
changes had been suggested by the Panel, which formed part of the recommendation before 
Cabinet, which was to delegate to the Chair and the Chief Executive, the ability to make any 
changes to the Plan, following that Panel meeting. Most of the changes were being adopted, 
with others needing a few more final t
[...]
it intends to dispose 

25

Agenda Item 6



of the asset.  If an interest is formally registered during this 6 week period, the 
community is given 6 months (including the initial 6 week period) to raise the 
necessary funds.  Under the terms of the Act, local authorities are under no 
obligation to sell the asset to the community group at the end of that period. 

 

However, regardless of whether or not the Novello receives formal ACV status, the 
council is treating it as if it were an ACV by giving the community a 6 month window in 
which to raise funds to buy the building.  As with any asset, the council will take any 
final decision regarding a sale based on its best value duties 
 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and: 
 

i) Agrees to sell the Novello Theatre and sets a valuation of 
£300,000.00 based on the independent valuation received.; and give 
delegated Authority to the Executive Direct of Place in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Asset, Planning Legal and Asset 
Management to Market the Theatre for sale for use as Community 
facility for a minimum period of six months.  

 
 
 

 

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Options  
 

Table 1: Options arising from this report 

Option Comments 
To sell the property the valuation of the 
Novello Theatre is £300,000.00 whilst in 
Community use; and give delegated 
Authority to the Executive Direct of 
Place in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Asset, Planning Legal and 
Asset Management to Market the sale 
of the Theatre for Community users for 
a minimum period of six months 
 
This is the recommended option 

This is the preferred approach that 
seeks the successful sale of the 
theatre but to support the continued 
community use. 

Do Nothing – this is not the recommended 
option  

The Property could fall further into 
disrepair, causing additional 
financial capital expenditure. There 
will be a continued nond
[...]
y the team every year and each 
one requires reviewing and formally responding to. This reflects the picture across all 
SEN Services nationally; however we are exploring potential staffing solutions to help 
address this issue. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

15 

18 

30 

17 

32 

18 

30 

12 

19 

24 

20 

13 

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23 Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23 Oct-23 Nov-23 Dec-23

235



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report Title: 2023/24 Month 11 Budget Monitoring Report 
Contains 
Confidential or 
Exempt Information 

No - Part I 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Jones, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Finance 

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 24 April 2024 
Responsible 
Officer(s): 

Elizabeth Griffiths, Executive Director of 
Resources 
Julian McGowan, Senior Finance Business 
Partner 

Wards affected:   All 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report details the forecast outturn against budget for the 2023/24 financial year. 
It includes the revenue and capital budgets along with the financial reserve position at 
year end. 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet: 
 

i) notes the forecast revenue outturn for the year is an overspend on 
services of £10.392m which reduces to an overspend of £6.755m 
when including unallocated contingency budgets and changes to 
funding budgets (para 4); and 

ii) notes the forecast capital outturn is expenditure of £41.125m against 
a budget of £89.541m (para 9). 

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Options  
 

Table 1: Options arising from this report 

Option Comments 
To note the Council’s outturn. This is the recommended option. 
To not note the Council’s outturn. This is not the recommended option. 

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 The Council faces considerable financial risks that could have a significant and 
immediate impact on its finances. However, whilst reserves are currently above 
the minimum level that the S151 Officer deeme
[...]
e to proceed with re-
tendering of the Borough’s Leisure Management Contract, which will seek to appoint 
the operator for the next contract period, to commence with effect from 1 April 2025.   

These proposals will support the Council Plan (2024-2028) objectives to put the 
council on a strong financial footing to serve the borough effectively and that people 
live healthy and independent lives in supportive communities.    

The proposals will also support the aim of increasing access and opportunities for 
residents to be physically active as part of daily life, including sport, leisure, active 
travel, and participation within community clubs, supported by newly published 
strategies and plans. 

 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and: 

 

i. Delegates authority to the Executive Director of Place Services in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Communities and Leisure for 
the procurement and contract award of a leisure operator for the contract 
period from 1 April 2025 

ii. Cabinet agrees the Lawn Tennis Association (LTA) tennis scheme (as 
outlined in the background documents) can be implemented, with the 
final operational model being determined in consultation with the wider 
leisure procurement process, with future decisions being delegated to the 

321

Agenda Item 11



Executive Director for Place, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Communities and Leisure. 

 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 In June 2020 Cabinet agreed to award Leisure Focus Trust (LFT) a two (2) 
year contract with an option for one (1) further year. The contract included 
Braywick, Windsor, Furze Platt, Cox Green and Charters Leisure Centres. 
LFT is a not-for-profit Charitable Incorporated Organisation (CIO). It was 
established to work with local communities; supporting clubs, organisations 
and individuals to achieve their sporting and lifestyle goals.  As a charity, LFT 
reinvest a proportion of surplus funds generated back

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY 24 APRIL 2024 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Simon Werner (Chair), Lynne Jones (Vice-Chair), Richard Coe, 
Joshua Reynolds, Catherine Del Campo, Adam Bermange, Karen Davies and Amy Tisi 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Helen Price, Mark Wilson, Julian Sharpe, John Story, 
David Buckley and Genevieve Gosling 
 
Also in attendance virtually: Councillors Maureen Hunt and Sayonara Luxton 
 
Officers: Oran Norris-Browne, Stephen Evans, Lin Ferguson, Elizabeth Griffiths, 
Andrew Durrant, Elaine Browne, Kevin McDaniel and Alysse Strachan 
 
Officers in attendance virtually: Lyn Hitchinson, Ian Brazier-Dubber, Becky Hatch and 
Michael Shepherd 
 
 
Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hill.  
  
 
Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 
Minutes  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 27 
March 2024 were approved. 
 
Appointments  
 
None 
 
Forward Plan  
 
Cabinet noted the Forward Plan for the next four months including the following additional 
changes: 
  

         School Transport Policy 2024-25 – item brough forward from 02.10.24 to 22.05.24, as it 
was ready earlier than anticipated.  

         Adult Social Care Realignment – New item added for 22.05.24. 
  
Councillor Price asked for some further details on the Adult Social Care Realignment item. 
Councillor Del Campo provided this, with this detail being contained within the Forward Plan. 
  
Councillor Price then asked about the consultation results for the buses. The Chair said that 
Councillor Hill had given apologies at the meeting, but would be happy to answer this offline.  
 
 
 
 



Novello Theatre - Sale of Property  
 
Elaine Browne, Monitoring Officer, confirmed that the Council had decided to list the premises 
in question as an asset of community value. The interested parties were to receive further 
notification from Legal Services on this.  
  
Councillor Bermange, Cabinet Member for Planning, Legal & Asset Management, introduced 
the report to Cabinet by saying that he believed the recommendation within the report was the 
correct way forward. He then outlined some of the history of the premises in question, which 
was listed within the report’s contents. The Council had owned the property since 1966, which 
had been leased out to various tenants during this period, up until the covid-19 pandemic. He 
then said the Council had sought an independent valuation which was £300,000 and to 
demonstrate best value, the Council would seek to achieve this value, through a sale. He 
finished by saying that if no community bids were received within 6 months that met the 
Council’s valuation, then the sale would be opened up to a wider market.  
  
The Chair then invited the registered public speakers to address the Cabinet. Alan Everett, the 
Lead Petitioner was given 5 minutes to speak, with Peter Harris, Jeni Jackson and Jane 
Richardson being given 3 minutes each to speak.  
  
Councillor Reynolds, Cabinet Member for Communities & Leisure, thanked the speakers and 
especially Alan Everett, who had acted as the Lead Petitioner. He said that he had attended a 
meeting in Ascot just that morning, where it was mentioned that there was a lack of 
community spaces in the area. He was therefore very supportive of the petition and making 
the theatre into an asset of community value. He was very encouraged by the hard work that 
had been put in by the community and for the collaboration between the Cabinet and the 
community.  
  
Councillor Sharpe, Ascot & Sunninghill, thanked the hard work that had gone into the petition 
by various members of the Save the Novello group. He also thanked the Council for declaring 
the Novello Theatre as an Asset of Community Value. He then said that having lived in Ascot 
for 30 years, the Novello Theatre had always been difficult to get access too, with tickets being 
very hard to get hold of. He physically saw the site for the first time earlier in 2024, and 
although it appeared to not be in an awful condition, it did still require some tender loving care. 
He said that it was important to bring it back to life and make it a vibrant asset in the 
community again.  
  
Councillor Sharpe then said that a couple of years ago, it appeared that the theatre was 
valued in the Council’s accounts at £0, however later on there was a valuation of £200,000. 
However, in the 2024/25 budget, £300,000 had been allocated as a demolition cost for the 
site, and he therefore claimed that this would be saving the Council money, if sold under the 
valuation of £300,000. He said that this was too high and asked the Cabinet to defer their 
decision to a future meeting, to allow for a fair valuation to be achieved.  
  
Councillor Price said that it appeared that there had been a dilapidation and repairing lease 
when in the ownership of the Council, which appeared to her, to having not been previously 
enforced in this case. She wished to know what lessons had been learnt from this and wished 
for this to not happen with other assets in the future.  
  
The Chair agreed with Councillor Price and said that it was the failure of the previous 
administration. He said that once he became Leader of the Council, he immediately ordered a 
full review of all of the Council’s assets, to ensure that there were no other assets that had 
also been ignored by the Council’s previous administration. He brandished it a scandal. 
  
The Chair then said that he was a huge fan of the theatre and commented on the ones that 
were currently in the borough, which included the Windsor Royal Theatre and Norden Farm. 
He said that it was a shame that there were not more community theatres in other areas of the 
borough such as Hurley, Old Windsor and even Sunninghill. He said that the Parish Councils 



should play their role here. Unfortunately, he said that his head had told him that due to the 
financial constraints that had been placed on the Council by the previous administration, there 
was not much room to lower the valuation that had been recommended. He again referred 
back to the Parish Councils and said that it was their role to step in here and make use of their 
community infrastructure levy (CIL). He said that he believed that in 2022/23, both Sunninghill 
and Sunningdale received £1million in CIL. He believed that the theatre project was a prime 
example of what this CIL money should be spent on, and he was keen for the Parishes 
stepping up to the plate.  
  
Councillor Jones, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance, thanked the 
speakers and said that she would love to support the suggestions that had been made by 
them. However, as she held the portfolio for finance, she stressed about the challenging 
financial position that the Council found themselves in and therefore had to support the 
recommendation that had been made by officers within the report. 
  
AGREED: That Cabinet noted the report and agreed to sell the Novello Theatre and set 
a valuation of £300,000.00 based on the independent valuation received; and gave 
delegated Authority to the Executive Direct of Place in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Asset, Planning Legal and Asset Management to Market the Theatre for sale 
for use as Community facility for a minimum period of six months. 
 
Quality of Education - A review of academic year 2022/23  
 
Councillor Tisi, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Education & Windsor, introduced the 
report by saying that the report was very detailed and encouraged the Cabinet to give some 
time to reading it in full. The quality of education in the borough was very high, with 92% of 
schools being rated good or outstanding by Ofsted. She said that 2022/23 had been the first 
year since Covid-19 that exams had gone back to their regular practice. She then said that 
historically, the borough had a large gap between disadvantaged pupils and their non-
disadvantaged peers, with the gap having had widened in recent years under the 
Conservative Government. 80-90% of assessments for Education Health Plans were being 
achieved within the 20-week target, which compared to some neighbouring authorities who 
had a figure as low as 16%.  
  
Councillor Price referred to paragraph 2.4 and said that it appeared that schools who 
previously had not needed to be inspected were now and that they had appeared to of 
dropped a grade. She asked if this was because the criteria of the inspections themselves had 
changed or if the standard was no longer as good. Councillor Tisi replied by saying that for 
some schools, they went for almost a decade without having an inspection. Many things could 
change with schools all the time, including a change in head teacher, different cohorts or even 
the pandemic. The Ofsted inspection schedule had also changed, which meant that what was 
required for a school to be outstanding in 2005 or 2008, was very different to now.   
  
Councillor Jones asked about table 3 within the report and said that it appeared that there had 
been a huge increase in the number of children who were now requiring Education Health 
Care Plans. She asked how the borough was coping with this. Councillor Tisi said that the 
Council was working very hard with local schools to identify certain needs and understand 
certain needs, potentially without the need for a plan.  
  
Councillor Wilson, Eton & Castle,  said that a couple of the schools nearest to him in Windsor 
such as Queen Annes and Windsor Boys, had staff at full stretch in dealing with the challenge 
of pupils who required additional support. He added that there was also a lack of teaching 
specialists in schools and asked what more could be done to access further funding from 
areas such as Central Government. Councillor Tisi said that this was certainly a national issue 
and referenced a recent experience that she had seen, which showcased a will of the people 
to help people. 
  



The Chair then mentioned that the People Overview & Scrutiny Panel had recommended to 
Cabinet that the recommendation be changed to mention congratulating not just schools, but 
also the staff and pupils too. Councillor Tisi endorsed this.  
  
Councillor Bermange said that the key priorities in table 4 mentioned the transformation of the 
therapy services, which needed to be done hand in hand with Berkshire Health Foundation. 
He said that the therapy services played a vital part for the borough’s children with additional 
needs and disabilities. Councillor Tisi said that one further area that was being worked hard on 
was pupils who were at risk of exclusion and getting them brought back into school. 
  
AGREED: That Cabinet noted the report and: 

i)             Congratulated local schools, staff and pupils on their continued success. 
ii)            Endorsed the key priorities set out in paragraph 2.85. 

 
Month 11 Budget Monitoring Report  
 
Councillor Jones introduced the report to Cabinet and outlined the key points. Overspend of 
services was at £6.75 million, with the majority of the overspend being fuelled mainly by 
statutory services. Reserves were projected to fall below £4 million by the end of the year. She 
said that the current financial position clearly showed that the budget that had been approved 
in 2023, was inadequate. There had also been an adverse effect from the previous month, 
with a movement of £686,000. £387,000 was made up of continued pressures on adult social 
care, with £478,000 being mitigated by the focus on funding arrangements and additional 
invoices that had brought in income of £160,000. There was some positive news though, with 
the costs of some things coming down, however with other things rising in cost, this had seen 
it outweigh the decrease.   
  
Councillor Price asked about the reserves going below £4 million and if this was the minimum 
level set in the 23/24 budget or was it a critical figure that should not be gone below. 
Secondly, she asked about the newly set 24/25 budget and asked if the pressures that were 
being seen so far, would roll onto 24/25 and make the agreed figures seem suspect. Thirdly, 
she said that Councillors had been informed that the Spending Control Panel did not apply to 
CIL money and asked if there was anything else that the Panel did not look at. Lastly, she 
asked about auditing and why over the years had nothing been shared about the sloppiness of 
processes.  
  
Councillor Jones responded by saying that the £4 million reserves figure was just a 
calculation. In terms of if it would spill over in to the next financial year, no reassurances could 
be made over this as it was a base budget that had been set. She believed that the Council 
had a more robust process this time around, however. In terms of auditors, they had not been 
in and made any reconciliations since 2021.  
  
Stephen Evans, Chief Executive, then said in relation to CIL and Section 106 money that there 
had been a detailed review of CIL when setting the budget for 24/25, in order to maximise the 
amount of CIL to fund the capital programmes. A capital review board to monitor CIL had been 
looked at by the Senior Leadership Team, with this being separate from the Spending Review 
Panel. Stephen Evans said that the majority of spending would now be reviewed at these 
different boards, with other things such as grants also being reported at Cabinet. The example 
of the Public Heath grant was given.   
  
The Chair asked if there was any early indication as to the month 12 figures. Councillor Jones 
replied by saying that without having finalised the balance sheet reconciliation, the answer 
was unknown. However, this was going to occur soon. 
  
AGREED: That Cabinet noted the report and: 

i)             noted the forecast revenue outturn for the year is an overspend on services of 
£10.392m which reduces to an overspend of £6.755m when including 



unallocated contingency budgets and changes to funding budgets (para 4); 
and 

ii)            noted the forecast capital outturn is expenditure of £41.125m against a budget 
of £89.541m (para 9). 

 
Quarterly Assurance Report Q3 2023-24  
 
The Chair introduced the report and outlined the contents of the report. He firstly said that it 
had been based on the previous Corporate Plan and not the newly adopted Council Plan. He 
said that the risks identified on page 5 of the report, were crucial and should be at the forefront 
of everybody’s minds at all times.  
  
Councillor Reynolds wished to highlight leisure centre attendance, which had seen a huge 
uptake, with 340,000 more attendees being seen in Quarter 3, than was the planned target for 
the entire year. 2.34 million more residents were now frequenting the borough’s leisure 
centres.  
  
Councillor Tisi wished to highlight the huge success within Children’s Services, which showed 
82% of indicators showing as green or amber. The targets were already high, so being able to 
meet these was a huge success. She then said that on the flipside, demand in Children’s 
Services was increasing greatly.  
  
Councillor Del Campo, Cabinet Member for Adults, Health & Housing, praised the well put 
together report and said that the cost-of-living pressures and the impact of asylum seekers 
leaving hotels, had led to a huge increase in demand for temporary accommodation. 64% of 
households were being placed out of borough, however the majority were being placed in 
Slough. Work was also being done to provide additional accommodation and funding from 
Central Government. 
  
AGREED: That Cabinet noted the report and reviewed the Quarterly Assurance Report 
setting out progress against the performance indicators and risk register. 
 
Lease renewal of office space at York House, Windsor  
 
Councillor Bermange introduced the report to Cabinet by saying that the report sought 
approval from Cabinet to delegate the renewal of the lease over the second floor of York 
House, Windsor. The tenant’s current lease expired in July 2024, with the new lease proposed 
to commence after this period. The new lease would also see additional car parking spaces 
now being permanently allocated to the leaseholder; however, it was noted that this would 
have no impact on car parking revenue due to the car park currently being rarely used anyway 
outside of office hours. 
  
AGREED: That Cabinet noted the report and delegated authority to the Executive 
Director of Place Services in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning, Legal 
and Asset Management, to conclude the renewal of the lease over the 2nd floor and 
ancillary car parking at York House, Windsor. 
 
RBWM Leisure Management Contract re-procurement  
 
Councillor Reynolds began by reminding Cabinet that back in July 2023, Cabinet had made 
the decision to terminate the procurement of a new 12-year leisure management contract, as 
more time was needed to consider the implications of changes to how HMRC treated VAT, 
when it came to leisure centres. To ensure that the leisure centres did not close, an interim 
12-month contract was agreed and was planned to end in March 2025. He complimented 
officers on their hard work with this and added that the borough’s leisure centres generated 
around £2 million of additional income each year. He then outlined the recommendations that 



were before Cabinet for approval and included some words on the Lawn tennis Association 
(LTA) deal that had been agreed by the previous administration.  
  
The Chair said that he was really impressed with the nimbleness of the Council when this 
situation came about last year and thanked Michael Shepherd, Sport & Leisure Service 
Manager, for his keen eye in spotting this.  
  
Councillor Wilson asked about contract length and asked if an explanation could be given for 
why a 12 + 5-year contract was being pursued. Councillor Reynolds replied by saying that 
paragraph 3.8 of the report stated that a contract length had not yet been agreed, with this 
being decided at a later date, as per the recommendation within the report.  
  
Councillor Price asked for clarity over the tennis courts and if residents were going to need to 
start paying to use them and if so, when would this begin. Councillor Reynolds replied by 
saying that the previous administration had signed the deal with the LTA which made sure that 
the Council kept them up to a high standard. The only way to do this was to charge for them, 
which he said that he was against. He then said that free sessions would be on offer, however 
the specific timings of this had not yet been agreed. The timings of these would also not be 
limited to just daytime sessions, with a range being offered, such as weekends and after 
school. He said that this would come into effect very soon.  
  
Councillor Coe, Cabinet Member for Household & Regulatory Services, asked if the sessions 
would be targeted at particular groups. Councillor Reynolds confirmed that they would.  
  
Councillor Bermange said that it was important that as an administration, they were committed 
to insourcing, however this did not always apply, such as in this particular case. Councillor 
Reynolds agreed and used the Street Works contract as an example for bringing services 
back in house. 
  
AGREED: That Cabinet noted the report and: 

i)             Delegated authority to the Executive Director of Place Services in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Communities and Leisure for the procurement 
and contract award of a leisure operator for the contract period from 1 April 
2025 

ii)            Agreed the Lawn Tennis Association (LTA) tennis scheme (as outlined in the 
background documents) can be implemented, with the final operational 
model being determined in consultation with the wider leisure procurement 
process, with future decisions being delegated to the Executive Director for 
Place, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Communities and Leisure. 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.20 pm 
 

CHAIR……….……………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 


